

**IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL DESIGNATED JUDGE FOR
CONDUCTING THE SPEEDY TRIAL OF SERIAL BOMB BLAST
CASES, AT AHMEDABAD.**

Sessions Case No.38 of 2009 and others.

Order below Exh.1428 :

1. The present application has been moved by the Jail Authority intimating this Court that the accused **Mohammed Shakil @ Shaakil @ Yaminkhan (A-42) (2) Ziaur Rehman @ Montu Moosa @ Jiya Abdul Rehman Muslim (A-40) (3) Sakib Nisar Nisar Ahmed Aazmi (A-41) (4) Kayamuddin @ Moosa @ Ashfaq @ Abdul Kadir @ Rizwan @ Samir Sarfuddin Kapadiya (A-37) (5) Mohammed Saif @ Rahul Sharma @ Kerian Sadaab Ahmed Shaikh (A-38) and (6) Jisan Ahmed @ Jisan Isan Ahmed Shaikh (A-39)** are required for another judicial proceedings before **the Additional Sessions Judge Fast Track Court, Patiala House Court, New Delhi** on **05/02/2014**.

2. The date of hearing of the judicial proceedings before this Court concerning the aforesaid accused is fixed on 05.02.2014. As such, this Court is unable to make arrangement for the production of the aforesaid accused before the Additional Sessions Judge Fast Track Court, Patiala House Court, New Delhi on the very same day i.e. on 05.02.2014. Hence, Learned Additional Sessions Judge Fast Track Court, Patiala House Court, New Delhi be requested to make arrangement of fixing a longer date i.e. beyond 05.02.2014 to enable this Court to send the above accused to that Court.

3. The Registry shall send the Yadi to the Jail Authority by FAX today itself, at the earliest and then after shall send this Yadi in accordance with usual procedure so as to see to it that the Yadi is served at the earliest to the concerned Authorities.

With the above directions, the intimation sent by the Central Jail Authority hereby stands recorded.

Pronounced in the open Court today on this 3rd day of February, 2014.

Date :- 03.02.2014.

**(K.K.Bhatt)
Designated Judge,
Special Court for conducting Speedy
Trial of Serial Bomb-Blast Cases,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat.
Unique ID Code No. GJ00046.**